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Johnson, Mary

From: Dorjets, Vlad EOP/OMB <Vladik_Dorjets@omb.eop.gov>
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2021 2:06 PM
To: Hutson, Nick
Cc: Culligan, Kevin; Johnson, Mary; King, Melanie; Dolwick, Pat; Schillo, Bruce; Muellerleile, 

Caryn
Subject: RE: MATS Package 09/21/2021 versions

We don’t have any more comments. I have opened ROCIS so OP can go ahead and upload the clean versions of the final 
documents. In the meantime, I will check with my front office to make sure we have green light to conclude our review. 
 

From: Hutson, Nick <Hutson.Nick@epa.gov>  
Sent: Tuesday, September 21, 2021 11:47 AM 
To: Dorjets, Vlad EOP/OMB <Vladik_Dorjets@omb.eop.gov> 
Cc: Culligan, Kevin <Culligan.Kevin@epa.gov>; Johnson, Mary <Johnson.Mary@epa.gov>; King, Melanie 
<King.Melanie@epa.gov>; Dolwick, Pat <Dolwick.Pat@epa.gov>; Schillo, Bruce <Schillo.Bruce@epa.gov> 
Subject: [WARNING: UNSCANNABLE EXTRACTION FAILED]MATS Package 09/21/2021 versions 
 
 
Vlad, 
 
Attached are RLSO versions of the DRAFT MATS NPRM and the Cost TSD [there were no edits to the previously 
submitted version of the Benefits TSD]. The documents address the second round of interagency comments as well as 
incorporate some additional EPA-suggested clarifying edits. 
 
One thing that I’d like to point out … in both the DRAFT NPRM and the Cost TSD you’ll see that the results of the 
retrospective analysis of control costs changed a relatively small amount due to a final review of data and analysis.  With 
the updates to the calculations, we project that we overestimated annual compliance costs by at least $2.2 to $4.4 
billion per year (compared to the previous estimate of $1.7 to $3.9 billion per year). 
 
If you have any questions, let me know. 
 
Nick 
 

Nick Hutson, PhD 
Group Leader 
Energy Strategies Group 
Office of Air Quality Planning & Standards 
U.S. Environmental Protection Agency 
Research Triangle Park, NC 27711 
Office:  
Mobile:   
email: hutson.nick@epa.gov 
 




